



108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Meeting - Friday, April 8, 2021, 1:30pm

TO:

The Hearings Officer

FROM:

Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist

DATE:

April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM 4.C:

For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an application for a Tavern/Bar Liquor License (LIQUOR-005868-2020) with Alicia Rios-Marquez as the liquor manager for NOE RIOS CASTILLO (A General Partnership) dba MIAMI VIBES located at 248

E WINNIE LN STE 448, Carson City, NV 89706.

Recommendation: Deny the Tavern/Bar Liquor License (LIQUOR-005868-2020) with Alicia Rios-Marquez as the liquor manager for NOE RIOS CASTILLO dba MIAMI VIBES located at 248 E WINNIE LN STE 448, Carson City, NV 89706, based on the finding that the applicant failed to complete the background investigation and therefore, cannot be found to be suitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code. Per CCMC 4.13.125(1) the denial of a liquor license must be made based on the finding that and applicant is unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

The subject request is for NOE RIOS CASTILLO (A General Partnership) to have a Tavern/Bar Liquor License with Alicia Rios-Marquez as the liquor manager.

The Sheriff's Office began the background investigation on Ms. Marquez in March of 2021. Between March of 2021 and January 27, 2022 the Sheriff's Office had, on several occasions, requested Ms. Marguez provide the necessary information to complete the background investigation. On February 2, 2022, the Sheriff's Office issued a memorandum informing the Business License Division that the background investigation is considered incomplete due to the applicant's failure to provide requested documentation.

New Business		Change of Location/Mailing		Change of Name	Change of Corporate Officer		Other
2 Type of l	License(s)		Business	Short-Term	☐Gamir	ng	Lique
3 Type of Entity	Sole Pro	oprietor	Corporation	Partnership	Limited Liabilit	y Company	□Non-Pr
Entity Name					Business Oper tentativ		021
Business Name (E	OBA)	Vibes			EIN# S.C. 2800 (11)		
Business Address				City	7 0 State	Zip Code	9-10
8 2	48 Winni	elane		Carson lite	NV	89	703
Mailing Address	416 Cox	bett St	-	City Carson City	State	Zip Code	1706
Corporate Phone	116 001	Business Phon	ie	Cellular Phone	Business Fax		
E-mail Address		(775)	502-5403	Business Website		IA	
11 E-mail Address	Miami_V	ibes @ 40	thoo com	NIA			
12 Owner(s), Manag	er(s), or other Prin	cipal(s) attach a	additional pages if re		Imus		
Last, First, MI	astillo 1	Joe		Percent Owned 50%	Title OWNS	25	
Residence Addres		/ 2411 Ca	elistoga Dr cr ca Ogso23	City, State, Zip	1 0 001 1	Residence Tel	
	rbett et	Holliste	cr 04 045023	Carson City	NV 89706	(408)4	49-939
Last, First, MI	1 A L A C	Alicia		Percent Owned	Title	ner	
Residence Addres		Tircia		City, State, Zip Residence Telephone			
	orbett St			Carson City	NV 89706	(83)77	5-965
Last, First, MI				Percent Owned	Title		
Residence Addres	ss (Street)			City, State, Zip		Residence Tel	ephone
Liquor Manager	(if applicable)			On-Site	Contact Phon	e Number	
Rios-Mai	rquez, Ali	cia		Off-Site 175-502-5403			
				City, State, Zip Carson City NV 89706			
3 Describe in deta	42 42 42 44 6	our business					
	License Applying i	for (If applical Room		ning; At a future han and live m	Combo		ral Wholesa
Tavel In Dai	w/Beer and	Wine Only	Liquor	w/Hard Liquor Will there be an Interim	(On-Premise & Pkg)		
	_	onal Wet Bars					
Catering	lot machines (If a	pplicable) 4h		List number of table game		/A	
	NOT ILIMOTITION (II II)		1 Gaminy-	Craps Roulette	□ Baccarat □ Race Bool		
6 List number of s	-75 will	Multi N	+ BUT BOLL STORE		Twenty-One Sports Book Poker		
16 List number of s	- (\$'a'') - (\$'a'')	☐ Multi № Poker Mega Bucl	70		Sports Bo	ok	

	Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,						
E	contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180						
Ϊ́Ξ	Is your business location zoned for this type of business		s type of business	Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location			
Information	l Yes			no			
 ₽	Will you be installing any outdoor signs		ıs	Are there any existing signs of the property			
	Yes			yes			
Ιğ	Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)						
l ŝ	ino						
#	Will any commer	Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)					
Miscellaneous	no	no					
Z	Please list the qui	elist the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business As storage closet; cleaning materials; soup, degreasers, bleach, disenfectants, window cleaners tall purpose mers; will have 2 of buth					
Е	I, the undersign	, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary					
	city departments						
SU	If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is required.						
ulatio	•	A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.					
Rules and Regulations	Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.						
ules ar	 Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation. 						
æ	of my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form						
	Applicant's Sig	nature _		Date 2-16-2021			
	FEE STRU	CTURE	REE	LICENSE TOTAL FEES			
Busi	iness License Fee			Business License Annual Fee:			
Squ	are Footage			Business License Pro-rated Fee:			

FEE STRUCTURE	FEE	LICENSE TOTAL FEES	
Business License Fee		Business License Annual Fee:	
Square Footage		Business License Pro-rated Fee:	
Number of Employees		Business License Application/Update Fee:	
Health Fee		Liquor License Annual Fee:	
Number of Rental Units		Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:	
Number of Coin Operated Machines		Liquor License Application Fee:	
Number of Slot Machines		Liquor License Investigation Fee:	
TOTAL FEES DUE:		Gaming License Quarterly Fee:	
Payment Type		Gaming License Application Fee:	
Received By	Date	Fictitious Name Fee:	
Date Applicant Fingerprinted	By File#	Health Pre-Inspection Fee:	



911 E. Musser St. Carson City, NV 89701 775-887-2500 Fax: 775-887-2026

To: Liquor Board

From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re: Liquor License Application

Miami Vibes

Rios, Noe Castillo - Liquor Manager

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for a liquor license and has found the following;

- Background of premises: The location of Miami Vibes is planned to be located at 248 E Winnie Lane, #448. The applicant and his sister, Alicia Rios Marquez, who is his business partner stated that the location of the Bleu Café is being split into multiple suites but the construction and health inspections have not been completed. The opening date is unknown at this time. A business check of the location was done by CCSO Sgt. Smith who found the location still to be under construction.
- **Financial arrangements:** Mr. Rios is investing approximately \$10,000 of personal monies and his sister stated that she is responsible for purchasing any equipment needed. The amount of the lease is unknown at this time and will not be determined until the renovation/construction has been completed.
- Method of operation: Miami Vibes will operate as a bar selling beer, wine and hard liquor and will be open six days a week. The location will employ two persons with Alicia Rios Marquez working full time. Mr. Rios plans on commuting back and forth from his home in California at this time. Ms. Rios Marquez informed me that they are planning on leasing an area for gaming machines and that they will have a DJ on occasion. There will be no food service other than bar snacks.

Results of background: The criminal background for Noe Castillo Rios has been completed which consisted of DMV records, law enforcement agency checks, Nevada criminal history, credit report and fingerprint responses from the FBI and State of Nevada. The information obtained did not find any disqualifying factors for a liquor license based on criteria listed in CCMC 4.13.125.

Administrative Assistant Investigations Division

Recommend Approval

Do Not Recommend Approval

Sheriff

775-887-2500

Fax: 775-887-2026



911 E. Musser St. Carson City, NV 89701

To:

Liquor Board

From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:

Liquor License Application

Miami Vibes

Rios-Marquez, Alicia

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for a liquor license and has found the following:

- Background of premises: Miami Vibes will be located at 248 E Winnie Lane, #448 and is currently under renovation. The suite where the Bleu Café' is located is being split into multiple suites. Ms. Rios Marquez is the second applicant applying as the liquor manager for this business; the first applicant was Noe Castillo Rios, Ms. Marquez's brother, who currently lives in Hollister California. A business check of the location was previously performed by Sgt. Smith who found the location still under construction.
- Financial arrangements: Ms. Rios-Marquez's brother, her business partner, is investing approximately \$10,000 of his personal monies and Ms. Rios-Marquez stated that she is responsible for purchasing any equipment needed. The amount of the lease remains unknown and will not be determined until the renovation has been completed and square footage determine.
- Method of operation: Miami Vibes will operate as a bar selling beer, wine and hard liquor and will be open six days a week. The location will employ two persons with Alicia Rios-Marquez working full time. Ms. Rios-Marquez informed me that they are planning on leasing an area for gaming machines and that they may have a DJ or

live music on occasion. There will be no food service other than bar snacks but expansion into the next suite with a kitchen was noted as a possibility.

• Results of background: The background for Alicia Rios-Marquez was completed which consisted of DMV records, law enforcement agency checks, Nevada criminal history, credit report and fingerprint responses from the FBI and State of Nevada. Results showed that Ms. Marquez was arrested twice, once in 1988 and once in 2019 and that no charges were filed or the charges were dismissed. Ms. Marquez did however fail to list the 1988 arrest on her application which she said she forgot about and that the charge was dismissed.

Elizabeth Martin
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Date May 24 1021

Recommend Approval	
Do Not Recommend Approval	
Ken Furlong Sheriff	Date
Interviewed 4/10/21 W/Gonzoles.	Applicant will following



Memorandum

From: Carson City Business License Office

Date: February 2, 2022

Subject: Miami Vibes: Alicia Rios-Marquez Background

In order for the Sheriff's Office to complete the background for Alicia Rios-Marquez as the liquor manager for Miami Vibes I requested an updated payment plan regarding her overdue Nevada tax payments. I initially left a message with Alicia Marquez on January 10, 2022, with no response but was able to contact her on January 11th. During that call Ms. Marquez stated she would be able to promptly provide the information as requested. On January 27th I had not heard back from Ms. Marquez and therefore left another message regarding the documents and again have not yet received a response.

The background on Ms. Marquez began in March of 2021 and has consistently been placed in a "wait mode" due to her non responses throughout the background process. Due to Ms. Marquez not responding to the latest request for documentation the background has been suspended and is considered incomplete. The background packet is being sent to the CCSO Records Division for filing.

Elizabeth Martin Administrative Assistant Carson City Sheriff's Office